there under (including any statutory modifications or any re-enactment thereof for the 
time being in force) consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
that, in the event of no profits or inadequacy of profits, the Company shall pay Mrs. 
Umadevi Anilkumar, Director of the Company, a monthly remuneration of  Rs. 
1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only), as minimum remuneration by way 
of salary, perquisites, allowances etc.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby 
authorized to file necessary forms and also to do all such acts and deeds required to 
make the aforesaid resolution valid.”

[...]

Your Directors propose to purchase by way of sale landed properties situated in Kerala 
owned by Mrs. Umadevi Anilkumar, Director of the Company.  Agreements for sale 
with the said Director were also executed for the purchase of said landed properties for 
a total purchase consideration of not more than Rs. 2,10,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores 
and Ten Lakhs Only). To strengthen the asset base of the Company and also to avail 
external credit facilities in support of its future projects, the purchase of landed 
properties in the name of the Company is essential.   

The valuation of the properties to arrive at a fair market value is considered appropriate.

[...]

Share Capital of the Company 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty 

Crores Only) consisting of 6,00,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 

each. The Subscribed and Paid up Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,39,40,180/- 

(Rupees Twenty Five Crores Thirty Nine Lakhs Forty Thousand One Hundred and Eighty 

Only) divided into 2,53,94,018 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. During 

the year under report, the Company had increased its Authorized Share Capital from 

Rs.30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores Only) to Rs.60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty 

Crores Only) and Paid up Share Capital from Rs. 20,86,25,120/- (Rupees Twenty 

Crores Eighty Six Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand One Hundred and Twenty Only). 

2. Dividend 

No dividend was declared for the current financial year due to conservation of profits 
and continued investment in the business. 

3. Capital and reserves 

The paid up equity share capital of the Company as on 31 March, 2018 is Rs.